

31 December 2004

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The head office and principal place of business of the Company during the year was located at Room 2602, 26th Floor, Bank of America Tower, 12 Harcourt Road, Central, Hong Kong. Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the head office and principal place of business of the Company was moved to Suites 3001-3006, 30th Floor, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong with effect from 1 February 2005.

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding.

Following the completion of the acquisition of CITIC Resources Australia Pty Ltd ("CRA") and its subsidiaries (collectively the "CRA Group") and Richfirst Holdings Limited, the Group is principally engaged in the following businesses:

- the operation of the Portland Aluminium Smelter which sources alumina and produces aluminium ingots in Australia;
- the import of various commodity products such as fertilisers, iron ore, aluminium ingots and alumina and export of other commodities and manufactured goods such as vehicle and industrial batteries, tyres, alloy wheels and various metals such as steel and aluminium extrusion products in Australia;
- the operation of coal mining and the sale of coal;
- the sale of crude oil and petroleum drilled from the Dagang Oilfield; and
- the manufacture and sale of plywood.

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company of the Company is CITIC Group, a company incorporated in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC").

2. IMPACT OF RECENTLY ISSUED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a number of new and revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards, herein collectively referred to as the new HKFRSs, which are generally effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2005. The Group has not early adopted these new HKFRSs in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004. The Group has already commenced an assessment of the impact of these new HKFRSs but is not yet in a position to state whether these new HKFRSs would have a significant impact on its results of operations and financial position.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (which also include Statements of Standard Accounting Practice and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the periodic remeasurement of short term investments, as further explained below.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for the year ended 31 December 2004. The results of the subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are consolidated from or to their effective dates of acquisition or disposal, respectively. All significant intercompany transactions and balances within the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

Minority interests represent the interests of outside shareholders in the results and net assets of the Company's subsidiaries.

Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is a company whose financial and operating policies the Company controls, directly or indirectly, so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries are included in the Company's profit and loss account to the extent of dividends received and receivable. The Company's interests in subsidiaries are stated at cost less any impairment losses.

Joint venture

A joint venture is a company set up by contractual arrangement, whereby the Group and other parties undertake an economic activity. The joint venture operates as a separate entity in which the Group and the other parties have an interest.

The joint venture agreement between the venturers stipulates the capital contributions of the joint venture parties, the duration of the joint venture and the basis on which the assets are to be realised upon its dissolution. The profits and losses from the joint venture company's operations and any distributions of surplus assets are shared by the venturers, either in proportion to their respective capital contributions, or in accordance with the terms of the joint venture agreement.

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Joint venture (continued)

A joint venture is treated as:

- (i) a subsidiary, if the Company has unilateral control, directly or indirectly, over the joint venture company;
- (ii) a jointly-controlled entity, if the Company does not have unilateral control, but has joint control, directly or indirectly, over the joint venture company;
- (iii) an associate, if the Company does not have unilateral or joint control, but holds, directly or indirectly, generally not less than 20% of the joint venture company's registered capital and is in a position to exercise significant influence over the joint venture company; or
- (iv) a long term investment, if the Company holds, directly or indirectly, less than 20% of the joint venture company's registered capital and has neither joint control of, nor is in a position to exercise significant influence over, the joint venture company.

Jointly-controlled assets

Jointly-controlled assets are assets in a joint venture over which the Group has joint control with other venturers in accordance with contractual arrangements and through the joint control of which the Group has control over its share of future economic benefits earned from the assets.

The Group's share of jointly-controlled assets and any liabilities incurred jointly with other venturers are recognised in the consolidated balance sheet and classified according to their nature. Liabilities and expenses incurred directly in respect of its interests of jointly-controlled assets are accounted for on an accrual basis. Income from the sale or use of the Group's share of the output of the jointly-controlled assets, together with its share of any expenses incurred by the joint ventures, are recognised in the profit and loss account when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transactions will flow to or from the Group.

Related parties

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Impairment of assets

An assessment is made at each balance sheet date of whether there is any indication of impairment of any asset, or whether there is any indication that an impairment loss previously recognised for an asset in prior years may no longer exist or may have decreased. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. An asset's recoverable amount is calculated at the higher of the asset's value in use and its net selling price.

An impairment loss is recognised only if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it arises.

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of an asset, however not to an amount higher than the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of any depreciation/amortisation) had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is credited to the profit and loss account in the period in which it arises.

Fixed assets and depreciation

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditure incurred after fixed assets have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance, is normally charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which it is incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of the fixed asset, the expenditure is capitalised as an additional cost of that asset.

Plant and machinery, which include furnace, water system, potroom and ingot mill, and buildings and structures used in the Portland Aluminium Smelter, are estimated to have a useful life up to 2030.

Other fixed assets are estimated to have the following estimated useful lives:

Leasehold improvements	10 – 12 years or over the unexpired lease terms, whichever is shorter
Motor vehicles, plant, machinery, tools and equipment	5 – 15 years
Furniture and fixtures	4 – 5 years
Buildings and structures	15 years

Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line basis to write off the cost of each asset, less any estimated residual value.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Fixed assets and depreciation (continued)

Freehold land is not depreciated.

The gain or loss on disposal or retirement of a fixed asset recognised in the profit and loss account is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset.

Oil and gas properties

For oil and gas properties, the successful efforts method of accounting is adopted. The Group capitalises initial acquisition costs of oil and gas properties. Impairment of initial acquisition costs is recognised based on exploratory experience and management judgement. Upon discovery of commercial reserves, acquisition costs are transferred to proved properties. The costs of drilling and equipping successful exploratory wells, are all classified as development costs, including those renewals and betterments which extend the economic lives of the assets. The costs of unsuccessful exploratory wells and all other exploration costs are expensed as incurred.

Exploratory wells are evaluated for economic viability within one year of completion. Exploratory wells that discover potentially economic reserves in areas where major capital expenditure will be required before production would begin and when the major capital expenditure depends upon successful completion of further exploratory work remain capitalised, and are reviewed periodically for impairment.

Productive oil and gas properties and other tangible and intangible costs of the producing properties are amortised using the unit-of-production method on a property-by-property basis under which the ratio of produced oil and gas to the estimated remaining proved developed reserves is used to determine the depreciation, depletion and amortisation provision. Costs associated with significant development projects are not depleted until commercial production commences and the reserves related to those costs are excluded from the calculation of depletion.

Capitalised acquisition costs of proved properties are amortised by the unit-of-production method on a property-by-property basis computed based on the total estimated units of proved reserves.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Capital works

Capital works represent exploration and development expenditure in relation to current areas of interest, which includes costs of coal mining tenements, are carried forward to the extent that:

- (i) such costs are expected to be recouped through successful development and production of the areas or by its sale; or
- (ii) exploration activities in the area that have not reached a stage which permits a reasonable assessment of the existence of economically recoverable reserves.

Costs are amortised from the date of commencement of production on a production output basis.

Other assets

Other assets represent the amounts paid for an electricity supply agreement (the "ESA"), a 30-year base power contract entered into with the State Electricity Commission of Victoria, Australia. The ESA provides steady electricity supply at a fixed tariff to the Portland Aluminium Smelter for a period to 31 October 2016. Other assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation, provided on a straight-line basis over the term of the base power contract, and any impairment losses.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries represents the excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group's share of the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired as at the date of acquisition.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as an asset and amortised on the straight-line basis over its estimated useful life of five years.

On disposal of subsidiaries, the gain or loss on disposal is calculated by reference to the net assets at the date of disposal, including the attributable amount of goodwill which remains unamortised and any relevant reserves, as appropriate.

The carrying amount of goodwill is reviewed annually and written down for impairment when it is considered necessary. A previously recognised impairment loss for goodwill is not reversed unless the impairment loss was caused by a specific external event of an exceptional nature that was not expected to recur, and subsequent external events have occurred which have reversed the effect of that event.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Negative goodwill

Negative goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries represents the excess of the Group's share of the fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired as at the date of acquisition, over the cost of the acquisition.

To the extent that negative goodwill relates to expectations of future losses and expenses that are identified in the acquisition plan and that can be measured reliably, but which do not represent identifiable liabilities as at the date of acquisition, that portion of negative goodwill is recognised as income in the consolidated profit and loss account when the future losses and expenses are recognised.

To the extent that negative goodwill does not relate to identifiable expected future losses and expenses as at the date of acquisition, negative goodwill is recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account on a systematic basis over the remaining average useful life of the acquired depreciable or amortisable assets. The amount of any negative goodwill in excess of the fair values of the acquired non-monetary assets is recognised as income immediately.

Prior to the adoption of SSAP 30 "Business Combinations" in 2001, negative goodwill arising on acquisitions was credited to the capital reserve in the year of acquisition. On the adoption of SSAP 30, the Group adopted the transitional provision of SSAP 30 that permitted negative goodwill on acquisitions which occurred prior to 1 January 2001 to remain credited to the capital reserve. Negative goodwill on subsequent acquisitions is treated according to the new accounting policy above.

On disposal of subsidiaries, the gain or loss on disposal is calculated by reference to the net assets at the date of disposal, including the attributable amount of negative goodwill which has not been recognised in the consolidated profit and loss account and any relevant reserves as appropriate. Any attributable negative goodwill previously credited to the capital reserve at the time of acquisition is written back and included in the calculation of the gain or loss on disposal.

Investments

Long term investments are investments in listed equity securities, intended to be held for a continuing strategic or long term purpose, and are stated at cost less any impairment losses, on an individual investment basis.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Investments (continued)

When a decline in the fair value of a security below its carrying amount has occurred, unless there is evidence that the decline is temporary, the carrying amount of the security is reduced to its fair value, as estimated by the directors. The amount of impairment is charged to the profit and loss account for the period in which it arises. When the circumstances and events which led to the impairment in value cease to exist and there is persuasive evidence that the new circumstances and events will persist for the foreseeable future, the amount of the impairment previously charged is credited to the profit and loss account to the extent of the amount previously charged.

Short term investments are investments in equity securities held for trading purposes and are stated at their fair values at the balance sheet date, on an individual investment basis. The gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of such securities are credited or charged to the profit and loss account in the period in which they arise.

Hedging transactions

Financial instruments protect the Group from fluctuations in exchange rates, interest rates and commodity prices by establishing the rate at which the corresponding asset or liability will be settled. Any increase or decrease in the amount required to settle the asset or liability is offset by a corresponding movement in the value of the financial instruments. The fee incurred in establishing each agreement is amortised over the contract period.

Financial instruments not held for hedging purposes are marked to market at the balance sheet date and any unrealised gains or losses on re-translation are recognised in the profit and loss account for the period.

Gains or costs arising upon entry into a hedging transaction intended to hedge the purchase or sale of goods or services, together with subsequent exchange gains or losses resulting from those transactions are deferred up to the date of the purchase or sale and included in the measurement of the purchase or sale. In the case of hedges of monetary items, exchange gains or losses are brought to account in the financial period in which the exchange rates change. Gains or costs arising at the time of entering into such hedging transactions are brought to account in the consolidated balance sheet over the lives of the hedges.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Hedging transactions (continued)

If the hedging transaction is not expected to occur as originally designated, or if the hedge is no longer expected to be effective, any previously deferred gains and losses are recognised as revenue or expense immediately. If the hedging transaction is terminated prior to its maturity date and the hedge transaction is still expected to occur as designated, deferral of any gains and losses which arose prior to termination continues and those gains and losses are included in the measurement of the hedging transaction.

In circumstances where hedging transaction is terminated prior to maturity because the hedging transaction is no longer expected to occur as designated, any previously deferred gains and losses are recognised in the consolidated balance sheet on the date of termination.

If a hedging transaction relating to a commitment for the purchase or sale of goods or services is designated as hedge of another specific commitment and the original transaction is still expected to occur as designated, the gains and losses that arise on the hedge prior to its redesignation are deferred and included in the measurement of the original purchase or sale when it takes place. If the hedge transaction is redesignated as a hedge of another commitment because the original purchase or sale transaction is no longer expected to occur as designated, the gains and losses that arise on the hedge prior to its redesignation are recognised in the consolidated balance sheet at the date of the redesignation.

Operating leases

Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets remain with the lessor are accounted for as operating leases. Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on the straight-line basis over the lease terms.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value after allowances for obsolete or slow-moving items.

Except for export goods held for re-sale which are stated at cost on the first-in, first-out basis, cost is determined on the weighted average basis. In the case of work in progress and finished goods, cost comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of overheads. Net realisable value is based on estimated selling prices less any estimated costs to be incurred to completion and disposal.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Provisions

A provision is recognised when a present obligation (legal or constructive) has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the effect of discounting is material, the amount recognised for a provision is the present value at the balance sheet date of the future expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in the discounted present value amount arising from the passage of time is included in finance costs in the profit and loss account.

Provision has been made in the consolidated balance sheet for the potential cost of disposing of smelter spent potlinings.

Provisions for rehabilitation costs are made based on the present values of the future costs expected to be incurred.

Income tax

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the profit and loss account or in equity if it relates to items that are recognised in the same or a different period, directly in equity.

Deferred tax is provided, using the liability method, on all temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences:

- except where the deferred tax liability arises from goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with interests in subsidiaries and interests in joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Income tax (continued)

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carryforward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carryforward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised:

- except where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from negative goodwill or the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with interests in subsidiaries, and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Conversely, previously unrecognised deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Employee benefits

Retirement benefits scheme

The Group operates a defined contribution Mandatory Provident Fund retirement benefits scheme (the "MPF Scheme") under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance, for those employees who are eligible to participate in the MPF Scheme. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' basic salaries and are charged to the profit and loss account as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the MPF Scheme. The assets of the MPF Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group's contributions as an employer vest fully with the employees when contributed into the MPF Scheme.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Employee benefits (continued)

Retirement benefits scheme (continued)

The employees of the Group's subsidiary which operates in the PRC are required to participate in a central pension scheme operated by the local municipal government. The Group is required to contribute a certain percentage of their respective payroll costs to the central pension scheme. The contributions are charged to the profit and loss account as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the central pension scheme.

The Group operates a defined contribution retirement benefits scheme (the "RB Scheme") under the superannuation legislation of the Australian government for those employees in Australia who are eligible to participate. Contributions are made based on a percentage of the employees' basic salaries and are charged to the profit and loss account as they become payable in accordance with the rules of the RB Scheme. The assets of the RB Scheme are held separately from those of the Group in an independently administered fund. The Group' contributions as an employer vest fully with the employees when contributed to the RB Scheme.

Share option schemes

The Company and one of its subsidiaries, CITIC Australia Trading Limited ("CATL"), operate share option schemes for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations. The financial impact of share options granted under the share option schemes is not recorded in the Company's or the Group's balance sheet until such time as the options are exercised, and no charge for their cost is recorded in the profit and loss account or balance sheet. Upon the exercise of share options, the resulting shares issued are recorded by the Company and CATL as additional share capital at the nominal value of the shares, and the excess of the exercise price per share over the nominal value of the shares is recorded in the share premium account. Options which are cancelled prior to their exercise date or which lapse are deleted from the register of outstanding options and have no impact on the profit and loss account or balance sheet of the Company and the Group.

Long service payments

Certain of the Group's employees have completed the required number of years of service to the Group in order to be eligible for long service payments under the Hong Kong Employment Ordinance or the superannuation legislation of the Australian government in the event of the termination of their employment. The Group is liable to make such payments in the event that such a termination of employment meets the circumstances as specified in the respective regulations.

A provision is recognised in respect of the probable future long service payment expected to be made. The provision is based on the best estimate of the probable future payments which have been earned by the employees from their service to the Group to the balance sheet date.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Employee benefits (continued)

Paid leave carried forward

The Group provides paid leave to its employees under their employment contracts on a calendar year basis. Under certain circumstances, such leave which remains untaken as at the balance sheet date is permitted to be carried forward and utilised by the respective employees in the following year. An accrual is made at the balance sheet date for the expected future cost of such paid leave earned during the year by the employees and carried forward.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognised on the following bases when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and when the revenue can be measured reliably:

- (a) from the sale of goods, when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, provided that the Group maintains neither managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership, nor effective control over the goods sold;
- (b) interest income, on a time proportion basis, taking into account the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate applicable;
- (c) handling service fee, when the services were rendered; and
- (d) dividend income, when the shareholders' right to receive payment has been established.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits which have a short maturity of generally within three months when acquired.

For the purpose of the balance sheet, cash and bank balances comprise cash on hand and at banks, including term deposits, which are not restricted as to use.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the applicable exchange rates ruling at the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated at the applicable exchange rates ruling at that date. Exchange differences are dealt with in the profit and loss account.

31 December 2004

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currencies (continued)

On consolidation, the financial statements of overseas subsidiaries are translated into Hong Kong dollars using the net investment method. The profit and loss accounts of overseas subsidiaries are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the weighted average exchange rates for the year, and their balance sheets are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The resulting translation differences are included in the exchange fluctuation reserve.

For the purpose of the consolidated cash flow statement, the cash flows of overseas subsidiaries are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rates at the dates of the cash flows. Frequently recurring cash flows of overseas subsidiaries which arise throughout the year are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the weighted average exchange rates for the year.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information is presented by way of two segment formats: (i) on a primary segment reporting basis, by business segment; and (ii) on a secondary segment reporting basis, by geographical segment.

The Group's operating businesses are structured and managed separately according to the nature of their operations and the products and services they provide. Each of the Group's business segments represents a strategic business unit that offers products and services which are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. Summary details of the business segments are as follows:

- (a) the aluminium smelter segment comprises the operation of the Portland Aluminium Smelter which sources alumina and produces aluminium ingots in Australia;
- (b) the import and export of commodities segment represents the import of various commodity products such as fertilisers, iron ore, aluminium ingots and alumina and the export of other commodities and manufactured goods such as vehicle and industrial batteries, tyres, alloy wheels and various metals such as steel and aluminium extrusion products;
- (c) the coal segment comprises the operation of coal mining and the sale of coal;
- (d) the crude oil segment comprises the operation of the Dagang Oilfield and the sale of crude oil; and
- (e) the others segment comprises the supply of plywood mainly for use in the manufacture of furniture and fixtures and for refurbishment and other operating activities of the Group.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

In determining the Group's geographical segments, revenues are attributed to the segments based on the location of the customers, and assets are attributed to the segments based on the location of the assets.

No analyses for business and geographical segments for the year ended 31 December 2003 were presented as over 90% of the Group's revenue, assets and liabilities were derived from the manufacture and sale of plywood conducted in the PRC during that year.

(a) Business segments

The following tables present revenue, profit and certain assets, liabilities and expenditure information for the Group's business segments for the year ended 31 December 2004.

Group	Aluminium smelter	Import and export of commodities	Coal	Crude oil	Others	Consolidated
Segment revenue:						
Sales to external customers	857,072	2,590,321	127,552	24,448	11,398	3,610,791
Other revenue	10,262	8,646	4,406	-	85	23,399
	<u>867,334</u>	<u>2,598,967</u>	<u>131,958</u>	<u>24,448</u>	<u>11,483</u>	<u>3,634,190</u>
Segment results	<u>146,534</u>	<u>29,786</u>	<u>24,486</u>	<u>7,706</u>	<u>(31,291)</u>	177,221
Interest income and unallocated gains						26,290
Unallocated expenses						<u>(36,423)</u>
Profit from operating activities						167,088
Finance costs	(21,090)	(15,519)	(1,749)	-	(310)	(38,668)
Unallocated finance costs						<u>(11,501)</u>
Profit before tax						116,919
Tax						<u>(64,426)</u>
Profit before minority interests						52,493
Minority interests						<u>(2,631)</u>
Net profit attributable to shareholders						<u>49,862</u>

Notes to financial statements

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(a) Business segments (continued)

	Aluminium smelter	Import and export of commodities	Coal	Crude oil	Others	Consolidated
Segment assets	2,288,680	1,153,275	322,725	191,989	82,455	4,039,124
Unallocated assets						1,336,084
Total assets						<u>5,375,208</u>
Segment liabilities	1,068,463	1,056,621	95,111	1,039	26,193	2,247,427
Unallocated liabilities						425,163
Total liabilities						<u>2,672,590</u>
Other segment information:						
Depreciation and amortisation	78,790	5,328	6,976	3,848	11,353	106,295
Unallocated amounts						1,423
						<u>107,718</u>
Other non-cash expenses	2,878	1,552	1,945	-	1,815	8,190
Unallocated amounts						1,308
						<u>9,498</u>
Capital expenditure	1,113,125	3,955	74,650	189,612	-	1,381,342
Unallocated amounts						4,578
						<u>1,385,920</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

(b) Geographical segments

The following table presents revenue and certain assets and expenditure information for the Group's geographical segments for the year ended 31 December 2004.

Group

	Hong Kong	Mainland China	Australia	Europe	North America	Other Asian countries	Consolidated
Segment revenue:							
Sales to external customers	<u>-</u>	<u>1,822,097</u>	<u>847,253</u>	<u>677,217</u>	<u>109,226</u>	<u>154,998</u>	<u>3,610,791</u>
Other segment information:							
Segment assets	<u>1,242,304</u>	<u>461,499</u>	<u>3,538,311</u>	<u>91,860</u>	<u>7,359</u>	<u>33,875</u>	<u>5,375,208</u>
Capital expenditure	<u>1,856</u>	<u>189,612</u>	<u>1,194,452</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,385,920</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

5. TURNOVER, OTHER REVENUE AND GAINS

Turnover represents the net invoiced value of goods sold during the year, after allowances for returns, trade discounts and royalties, and excludes intra-group transactions.

An analysis of the Group's turnover, other revenue and gains is as follows:

	2004	2003
Turnover		
Sale of goods		
Aluminium smelter	857,072	–
Import and export of commodities	2,590,321	–
Coal	127,552	–
Crude oil	24,448	–
Others	11,398	24,535
	<u>3,610,791</u>	<u>24,535</u>
Other revenue and gains		
Interest income	25,743	13,273
Handling service fee	8,653	–
Dividend income from listed investments	4,405	–
Gains/(losses) on trading of forward contracts, net:		
Realised	(6,168)	–
Unrealised	14,565	–
Sale of scraps	1,944	249
Others	547	558
	<u>49,689</u>	<u>14,080</u>
Total revenue and gains	<u>3,660,480</u>	<u>38,615</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

6. PROFIT/(LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

The Group's profit/(loss) from operating activities is arrived at after charging/
(crediting):

	2004	2003
Cost of inventories sold *	3,360,106	40,911
Depreciation	56,642	12,971
Amortisation of the ESA	46,720	–
Amortisation of goodwill	4,356	–
Minimum lease payments under operating leases on land and buildings	5,060	3,010
Auditors' remuneration	2,728	430
Staff costs (including directors' remuneration – note 7):		
Wages and salaries	29,886	9,198
Pension scheme contributions	114	106
Provision for long service payments	2,479	–
	<u>32,479</u>	<u>9,304</u>
Loss on disposal/write-off of fixed assets **	5,166	713
Provision for impairment of fixed assets **	–	4,502
Additional provision for long service payments	1,853	–
Exchange losses/(gains), net **	26,825	(93)
Professional fees incurred in relation to aborted investment projects (Note) **	–	25,662
Provision for inventories	425	–
	<u>425</u>	<u>–</u>

* Cost of inventories sold for the year ended 31 December 2004 included an amount of HK\$98,931,000 (2003: HK\$12,225,000), which comprised direct staff costs, operating lease rentals, depreciation and amortisation of the ESA. Such amount has also been included in the respective expense items disclosed above.

** These amounts are included in "Other operating expenses" on the face of the consolidated profit and loss account.

Note: The amount included professional fees incurred for financial and legal advice obtained for the Group's proposed acquisition of certain assets in New Zealand which was aborted during that year.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

7. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors' remuneration for the year, disclosed pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and Section 161 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, is as follows:

	2004	2003
Fees:		
Executive directors	–	–
Independent non-executive directors	250	240
	<u>250</u>	<u>240</u>
Other emoluments of executive directors:		
Salaries, housing allowances, other allowances and benefits in kind	4,946	3,960
Bonuses	1,980	–
Pension scheme contributions	36	36
	<u>6,962</u>	<u>3,996</u>
	<u>7,212</u>	<u>4,236</u>

The number of directors whose remuneration fell within the following bands is as follows:

	Number of directors	
	2004	2003
Nil – HK\$1,000,000	7	6
HK\$1,000,001 – HK\$1,500,000	2	2
HK\$1,500,001 – HK\$2,000,000	1	1
HK\$2,000,001 – HK\$2,500,000	1	–
	<u>11</u>	<u>9</u>

No emoluments were paid by the Group to the directors as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group, or as compensation for loss of office. None of the directors waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

8. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES

The five highest paid individuals during the year included two (2003: four) directors, details of whose remuneration are set out in note 7 above. Details of the remuneration of the remaining three (2003: one) non-directors, highest paid employees for the year are as follows:

	2004	2003
Salaries, housing allowance, other allowances and benefits in kind	2,014	538
Bonuses	3,207	–
Pension scheme contributions	96	6
	<u>5,317</u>	<u>544</u>

The number of non-directors, highest paid employees whose remuneration fell within the following bands is as follows:

	Number of employees	
	2004	2003
Nil – HK\$1,000,000	–	1
HK\$1,500,001 – HK\$2,000,000	3	–
	<u>3</u>	<u>1</u>

9. FINANCE COSTS

	2004	2003
Interest expense on bank and other loans repayable:		
Within one year	19,363	171
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	626	–
Beyond five years	29,822	–
	<u>49,811</u>	<u>171</u>
Other finance charges	358	–
	<u>50,169</u>	<u>171</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

10. TAX

Group	2004	2003
Current:		
Hong Kong	–	–
Elsewhere	49,032	–
	<u>49,032</u>	<u>–</u>
	49,032	–
Deferred – note 19	15,394	–
	<u>15,394</u>	<u>–</u>
Total tax charge for the year	<u>64,426</u>	<u>–</u>

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group had no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong for the year (2003: Nil). The statutory tax rate of Hong Kong profits tax is 17.5% (2003: 17.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the year.

Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries in which the Group operates, based on existing legislation, interpretations and practices in respect thereof.

Provision for Australian income tax has been made at the statutory rate of 30% for the year ended 31 December 2004 on the estimated assessable profits arising in Australia during the year.

For the year ended 31 December 2004, the tax rate applicable to the subsidiaries established and operating in the PRC is 33%. However, no provision for tax has been made for the year as the subsidiaries did not generate any assessable profits arising in the PRC during the year.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

10. TAX (continued)

A reconciliation of the tax charge/(credit) applicable to profit/(loss) before tax using the statutory rates for the countries in which the Company and its subsidiaries are domiciled to the tax charge/(credit) at the effective tax rates is as follows:

Group – 2004

	Australia	Mainland China	Hong Kong	Consolidated
Profit/(loss) before tax	136,356	(17,235)	(2,202)	116,919
Tax charge/(credit) at the statutory rate	40,907	(5,688)	(385)	34,834
Income not subject to tax	(1,471)	(2,557)	(3,332)	(7,360)
Expenses not deductible for tax	24,990	–	1,098	26,088
Increase in unutilised tax losses carry forward	–	8,245	2,619	10,864
Tax charge at the Group's effective rate	64,426	–	–	64,426

Group – 2003

	Mainland China	Hong Kong	Consolidated
Loss before tax	(26,886)	(25,119)	(52,005)
Tax credit at the statutory rate	(8,872)	(4,396)	(13,268)
Income not subject to tax	–	(2,736)	(2,736)
Expenses not deductible for tax	1,485	6,693	8,178
Adjustments to opening unutilised tax losses resulting from increase in tax rates	–	(450)	(450)
Increase in unutilised tax losses carry forward	7,387	889	8,276
Tax at the Group's effective rate	–	–	–

The Group has unrecognised deferred tax assets from tax losses arising in Hong Kong and the PRC of HK\$48,661,000 (2003: HK\$37,797,000) that are available for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses as they have arisen in companies that have been loss-making for some time.

Notes to financial statements

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

11. NET PROFIT/(LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

The net profit attributable to shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2004 dealt with in the financial statements of the Company was HK\$13,399,000 (2003: net loss of HK\$57,841,000) (note 29(b)).

12. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings/(loss) per share is based on the consolidated net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company for the year of HK\$49,862,000 (2003: loss of HK\$52,005,000) and the weighted average of 4,098,421,973 (2003: 3,296,470,588) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings/(loss) per share amounts for the years ended 31 December 2003 and 2004 have not been presented because no dilutive events existed during the years.

13. FIXED ASSETS

Group

	Oil and gas properties*	Freehold land	Leasehold improve- ments	Motor vehicles, plant, machinery, tools and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Building and structures	Capital works	Total
Cost:								
At beginning of year	-	-	3,367	115,682	900	-	-	119,949
Acquisition of subsidiaries	128,955	4,751	-	853,471	-	271,477	56,313	1,314,967
Additions	60,657	-	17	4,956	170	4,472	681	70,953
Disposals/write-off	-	-	(1,079)	(4,496)	(1,067)	(1,227)	(699)	(8,568)
Exchange realignment	-	213	-	39,347	-	12,160	1,404	53,124
At 31 December 2004	189,612	4,964	2,305	1,008,960	3	286,882	57,699	1,550,425
Accumulated depreciation:								
At beginning of year	-	-	786	26,880	751	-	-	28,417
Provided during the year	3,848	-	498	39,568	138	9,278	3,312	56,642
Disposals/write-off	-	-	(911)	(406)	(889)	-	-	(2,206)
At 31 December 2004	3,848	-	373	66,042	-	9,278	3,312	82,853
Net book value:								
At 31 December 2004	185,764	4,964	1,932	942,918	3	277,604	54,387	1,467,572
At 31 December 2003	-	-	2,581	88,802	149	-	-	91,532

* The purchase price allocation is preliminary and subject to the finalisation of tax basis of purchased assets.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

13. FIXED ASSETS (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2003, the directors of the Company considered that certain machinery, tools and equipment were impaired in view of the Group's historical operating results. Based on a valuation report issued by an independent firm of professionally qualified valuers using the fair market value basis, an impairment provision of HK\$4,502,000 was made during that year.

14. OTHER ASSETS

Group

Cost:

At beginning of year	–
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30(a))	746,504
Exchange realignment	33,863
	<u>780,367</u>
At 31 December 2004	<u>780,367</u>

Accumulated amortisation:

At beginning of year	–
Amortisation provided during the year	46,720
	<u>46,720</u>
At 31 December 2004	<u>46,720</u>

Net book value:

At 31 December 2004	<u>733,647</u>
At 31 December 2003	<u>–</u>

Non-current portion	671,676
Current portion	61,971
	<u>733,647</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

15. GOODWILL AND NEGATIVE GOODWILL

Goodwill capitalised as an asset in the consolidated balance sheet, arising from the acquisition of subsidiaries during the year, are as follows:

Group

Cost:

At beginning of the year	–
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30(a))	25,863
Exchange realignment	3,175
	<u> </u>
At 31 December 2004	<u>29,038</u>

Accumulated amortisation:

At beginning of the year	–
Amortisation provided during the year	4,356
	<u> </u>
At 31 December 2004	<u>4,356</u>

Net book value:

At 31 December 2004	<u>24,682</u>
At 31 December 2003	<u> </u>

As detailed in note 3 to the financial statements, on the adoption of SSAP 30 in 2001, the Group applied the transitional provision of SSAP 30 that permitted negative goodwill of HK\$4,104,000 in respect of acquisitions which occurred prior to the adoption of the SSAP, to remain credited to the capital reserve.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	Company	
	2004	2003
Unlisted shares, at cost	173,133	173,133
Due from subsidiaries	1,664,329	357,567
Due to subsidiaries	(1,715)	(4,308)
	<u>1,835,747</u>	<u>526,392</u>
Provision for impairment	(454,500)	(454,500)
	<u>1,381,247</u>	<u>71,892</u>

The balances with subsidiaries are unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment.

Particulars of the principal subsidiaries are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued shares/ paid-up capital	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company	Principal activities
Directly held				
SEA Wood Investment Holdings Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	US\$10,000	100	Investment holding
Starbest Venture Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	US\$1	100	Investment holding
Indirectly held				
Nusoil Manufacturing Limited	British Virgin Islands/ PRC	US\$100	100	Investment holding
Wing Lam (International) Timber Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$60,000,000	100	Investment holding

31 December 2004

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued shares/ paid-up capital	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company	Principal activities
Indirectly held (continued)				
Dongguan Xinlian Wood Products Company Limited (note (a))	PRC	HK\$60,000,000	100	Manufacture and sale of plywood
Global Enterprises (HK) Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	100	Provision of management services
Maxpower Resources Limited	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	US\$1	100	Investment holding
Toplight Resources Limited *	British Virgin Islands	US\$1	100	Investment holding
Richfirst Holdings Limited *	British Virgin Islands/ PRC	US\$100	100	Investment holding
Cogent Assets Limited *	British Virgin Islands/ Hong Kong	US\$2	100	Investment holding
CITIC Resources Australia Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$193,805,449	100	Investment holding
CITIC Portland Holdings Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$1	100	Investment holding
CITIC Australia (Portland) Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$45,675,117	100	Investment holding
CITIC Portland Surety Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$1	100	Investment holding

31 December 2004

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations	Nominal value of issued shares/ paid-up capital	Percentage of equity interest attributable to the Company	Principal activities
Indirectly held (continued)				
CITIC (Portland) Nominees I Pty Limited (note (b)) **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$2	100	Investment holding
CITIC (Portland) Nominees II Pty Limited (note (b)) **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$2	100	Investment holding
CITIC Australia Trading Limited (note (c)) **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$6,863,442	79.69	Investment holding
CATL Sub-Holding Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$2	79.69	Investment holding
CITIC Australia Commodity Trading Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$500,002	79.69	Import and export of commodities and manufactured goods
CITIC Tyres & Wheels Pty Limited **	Northern Territory, Australia	A\$100	79.69	Import of tyres and alloy wheels
CITIC Australia Coal Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$6,589,637	100	Investment holding
CITIC Australia Coal Exploration Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$2,845,375	100	Exploration, development and mining of coal
CITIC Australia Coppabella Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$5,000,002	100	Investment holding
CITIC Australia Moorvale Pty Limited **	State of Victoria, Australia	A\$2	100	Investment holding

31 December 2004

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

- * Acquired or established during the year.
- # Not audited by Ernst & Young Hong Kong or other Ernst & Young International member firms.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, principally affected the results for the year or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors of the Company, result in particulars of excessive length.

Notes:

- (a) Dongguan Xinlian Wood Products Company Limited ("Dongguan Xinlian") is a wholly-foreign owned enterprise established by Wing Lam (International) Timber Limited ("Wing Lam") in the PRC for a period of 12 years commencing from the date of issuance of its business licence of 3 January 1997.
- (b) These two companies jointly own CITIC Nominees Pty Limited Partnership, which owns the interests in the Portland Aluminium Smelter Joint Venture.
- (c) The shares of CATL are listed on the Australian Stock Exchange (the "ASX").

CATL operates a pre-IPO share option scheme for its directors and other employees (the "Pre-Scheme"). The purpose of the Pre-Scheme is to provide an incentive for employees to remain in their employment for the long term. CATL had granted share options under the Pre-Scheme to its directors and other employees to subscribe for a total of 4,700,000 shares in CATL at subscription prices that range from A\$0.20 to A\$0.35 per share. No consideration is payable by participants on the grant of the options.

31 December 2004

16. INTERESTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Notes: (continued)

The following share options were outstanding under the Pre-Scheme during the period from 31 March 2004 (effective date of the acquisition of CRA) to 31 December 2004:

Participants	Number of share options			Exercise period of share options	Exercise price per share A\$
	At 31 March 2004	Grant/ (exercised) during the period	At 31 December 2004		
Directors of the Company:					
Mr. Zeng Chen	166,666	(166,666)	–	19 June 2003 to 18 June 2007	0.20
	166,666	–	166,666	19 June 2004 to 18 June 2007	0.30
	166,668	–	166,668	19 June 2005 to 18 June 2007	0.35
	<u>500,000</u>	<u>(166,666)</u>	<u>333,334</u>		
Mr. Zhang Jijing	200,000	(200,000)	–	19 June 2003 to 18 June 2007	0.20
	200,000	–	200,000	19 June 2004 to 18 June 2007	0.30
	200,000	–	200,000	19 June 2005 to 18 June 2007	0.35
	<u>600,000</u>	<u>(200,000)</u>	<u>400,000</u>		
Directors of CATL:					
	599,999	(599,999)	–	19 June 2003 to 18 June 2007	0.20
	599,999	(100,000)	499,999	19 June 2004 to 18 June 2007	0.30
	600,002	–	600,002	19 June 2005 to 18 June 2007	0.35
	<u>1,800,000</u>	<u>(699,999)</u>	<u>1,100,001</u>		
Other employees:					
	550,000	(199,335)	350,665	19 June 2003 to 18 June 2007	0.20
	599,998	–	599,998	19 June 2004 to 18 June 2007	0.25
	600,004	–	600,004	19 June 2004 to 18 June 2007	0.30
	–	140,000	140,000	19 June 2004 to 18 June 2007	0.30
	–	140,000	140,000	19 June 2005 to 18 June 2007	0.35
	<u>1,750,002</u>	<u>80,665</u>	<u>1,830,667</u>		
	<u>4,650,002</u>	<u>(986,000)</u>	<u>3,664,002</u>		

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

17. INTERESTS IN JOINTLY-CONTROLLED ASSETS

At 31 December 2004, the Group had entered into joint venture operations of which the Group holds interests as follows:

- (a) 22.5% participating interest in the Portland Aluminium Smelter Joint Venture, the principal activity of which is aluminium smelting;
- (b) 16% participating interest in the spent potlining project joint venture at Portland, the principal activity of which is processing of spent potlining;
- (c) 7% participating interest in the Coppabella and Moorvale coal mines joint venture, the principal activity of which is the mining and sale of coal;
- (d) 25% participating interest in the Bowen Basin Coal Exploration joint venture, the principal activity of which is the exploration of coal;
- (e) 50% participating interest in the CB Exploration joint venture, the principal activity of which is the exploration of coal; and
- (f) 40% participating interest in the contractor's rights and obligations in a 30-year petroleum development and production sharing contract for the development and production of petroleum in the Kongnan Block within the Dagang Oilfield in the PRC.

The jointly controlled entities in (c) to (e) have different reporting dates to the Group, being 30 June compared to 31 December. The jointly controlled entities in (a) to (e) are not audited by Ernst & Young Hong Kong or other Ernst & Young International member firms. The financial statements of these jointly controlled entities up to 31 December 2004 have been used for the purpose of preparation of these consolidated financial statements of the Group.

The Group's interest in net assets employed in the Portland Aluminium Smelter Joint Venture, which account for over 10% of the Group's total assets, is included in the consolidated balance sheet under the classification shown below:

	2004
Non-current assets	2,263,579
Current assets	128,572
Current liabilities	(98,714)
Non-current liabilities	(40,771)
	<hr/>
Share of assets employed in joint ventures	<u>2,252,666</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

17. INTERESTS IN JOINTLY-CONTROLLED ASSETS (continued)

The Group's interest in the combined assets employed in the other jointly controlled entities are included in the consolidated balance sheet under the classification shown below:

	2004
Non-current assets	254,616
Current assets	40,303
Current liabilities	(37,302)
Non-current liabilities	(9,230)
	<hr/>
Share of assets employed in joint ventures	248,387
	<hr/>

18. INVESTMENTS

	Group	
	2004	2003
Non-current listed equity investments, at cost:		
Australia	189,748	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Current unlisted equity investments, at fair value:		
Australia	2,821	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Market value of listed equity investments at 31 December	480,759	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

19. DEFERRED TAX

Movements in deferred tax liabilities and assets of the Group during the year are as follows:

Deferred tax liabilities – accelerated tax depreciation

At beginning of the year	–
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30(a))	92,485
Deferred tax charged to the profit and loss account during the year (note 10)	20,155
Exchange realignment	<u>4,145</u>
Gross deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2004	<u>116,782</u>

Deferred tax assets – losses available for offset against future taxable profits

At beginning of the year	–
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30(a))	9,784
Deferred tax credited to the profit and loss account during the year (note 10)	4,761
Exchange realignment	<u>439</u>
Gross deferred tax assets at 31 December 2004	<u>14,984</u>

Net deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2004	<u>101,798</u>
Net deferred tax liabilities at 31 December 2003	<u>–</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

20. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The non-current balance include an amount of HK\$2,474,000 (2003: HK\$3,238,000), being the prepayments of professional fees incurred for financial and legal advice in connection with the Group's potential investment projects. These amounts were intended to be capitalised in the cost of the potential investments. The balance at 31 December 2004 relates to the potential investment projects in CSCIL (as defined in note 36), further details of which are set out in note 36 to the financial statements.

An amount of HK\$1,489,000 (2003: Nil) included in the current portion represents amounts due from fellow subsidiaries of the Group. The balance due is unsecured, interest-free and have no fixed terms of repayment.

The current balance also include an amount of HK\$234,000,000 (2003: Nil), being the advance payments for purchase of aluminium ingots. During the year, the Group entered into an advance purchase agreement with an aluminium smelter (one of its alumina suppliers with long business relationship) with respect to the purchase of over 20,000 tonnes of aluminium ingot, for delivery commencing in March 2005. As security, the Group holds bank guarantees of an equivalent amount in United States dollars issued by the Bank of China. The majority of this balance is funded by a special purpose bank facility of US\$25,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$195,000,000) (note 27(a)).

21. INVENTORIES

	Group	
	2004	2003
Raw materials	74,801	3,288
Work in progress	38,976	3,451
Finished goods	610,723	2,159
	724,500	8,898

The inventories carried at net realisable value included in the above balance amounted to HK\$40,898,000 (2003: HK\$2,159,000) as at the balance sheet date.

Notes to financial statements

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

22. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The Group normally offers credit terms of 30 to 60 days to its established customers. 100% provision is made for outstanding debts aged over 365 days.

An aged analysis of the accounts receivable as at the balance sheet date, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	Group	
	2004	2003
Within one month	200,629	2,600
One to two months	130,951	556
Two to three months	5,019	384
Over three months	931	306
	<u>337,530</u>	<u>3,846</u>

23. CASH AND BANK BALANCES AND PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS

	Group		Company	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Cash and bank balances	212,958	1,647	4,772	23
Time deposits *	1,393,875	1,118,905	1,203,299	1,098,506
	<u>1,606,833</u>	1,120,552	<u>1,208,071</u>	1,098,529
Less: Pledged for bank loans **	–	20,399	–	–
	<u>1,606,833</u>	<u>1,100,153</u>	<u>1,208,071</u>	<u>1,098,529</u>

* An amount of approximately HK\$721,805,000 (2003: HK\$529,664,000) of the time deposits of the Company and the Group at 31 December 2004 was placed in CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited.

At 31 December 2003, an amount of HK\$1,000,000,000 was designated for funding the Group's potential investment projects.

** At 31 December 2003, the Group pledged its bank deposits of HK\$20,399,000 to secure bank loans of HK\$13,735,000 granted to the Group. During the year ended 31 December 2004, the Group repaid the bank loans and the pledge was released accordingly.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

24. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

An aged analysis of the accounts payable as at the balance sheet date, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	Group	
	2004	2003
Within one month	147,972	2,436
One to two months	45,190	808
Two to three months	14,489	163
Over three months	15,912	–
	<u>223,563</u>	<u>3,407</u>

25. ACCRUED LIABILITIES AND OTHER PAYABLES

Included in the total balance was an amount of HK\$4,352,000 (2003: Nil) due to the CITIC Group, the ultimate holding company of the Company, which represents interest expense payable on loans totalling US\$50,000,000 that had been advanced by CITIC Group (note 27(c)).

26. PROVISIONS

Group	Long service payments	Provision for rehabilitation	Total
At beginning of the year	–	–	–
Arising from acquisition of subsidiaries	34,795	38,075	72,870
Additional provisions	1,853	–	1,853
Exchange realignment	1,560	1,706	3,266
	<u>38,208</u>	<u>39,781</u>	<u>77,989</u>
At 31 December 2004	38,208	39,781	77,989
Portion classified as current liabilities	<u>(27,726)</u>	<u>(942)</u>	<u>(28,668)</u>
Non-current portion	<u>10,482</u>	<u>38,839</u>	<u>49,321</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

26. PROVISIONS (continued)

The Group provides for the probable long service leave and holiday pay expected to be made to employees under the superannuation legislation of the Australian government, as further explained under the heading "Employee benefits" in note 3 to the financial statements. The provision is based on the best estimate of the probable future payments which have been earned by the employees from their service to the Group to the balance sheet date.

Provision for rehabilitation represented the estimated costs of rehabilitation relating to the areas disturbed during the operation of the Portland Aluminium Smelter and the coal mines in Australia. The Group is required to return the sites to the Australian authorities in their original condition. The Group has estimated and provided for the expected costs of removal and clean-up on a periodical basis, based on the estimates provided by the environmental authorities when they reviewed the sites.

27. BANK AND OTHER LOANS

		Group		Company	
	Notes	2004	2003	2004	2003
Bank loans:	(a)				
Secured		748,235	13,735	–	–
Unsecured		907,505	7,000	–	7,000
		<u>1,655,740</u>	<u>20,735</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>7,000</u>
Other loans, unsecured	(b)	28,584	11,862	–	–
Loans from the CITIC Group, unsecured	(c)	390,000	–	–	–
		<u>2,074,324</u>	<u>32,597</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>7,000</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

27. BANK AND OTHER LOANS (continued)

	Group		Company	
	2004	2003	2004	2003
Bank loans repayable:				
Within one year or on demand	954,304	20,735	–	7,000
In the second year	46,800	–	–	–
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	155,436	–	–	–
Beyond five years	499,200	–	–	–
	<u>1,655,740</u>	<u>20,735</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>7,000</u>
Other loans repayable:				
Within one year	2,035	–	–	–
In the second year	2,035	–	–	–
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	6,106	–	–	–
Beyond five years	6,546	–	–	–
	<u>16,722</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Loans from former minority shareholders, beyond one year	11,862	11,862	–	–
	<u>11,862</u>	<u>11,862</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Loans from the CITIC Group:				
Within one year	31,200	–	–	–
In the third to fifth years, inclusive	358,800	–	–	–
	<u>390,000</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>
Total bank and other loans	2,074,324	32,597	–	7,000
Portion classified as current liabilities	(987,539)	(20,735)	–	(7,000)
Non-current portion	<u>1,086,785</u>	<u>11,862</u>	<u>–</u>	<u>–</u>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

27. BANK AND OTHER LOANS (continued)

Notes:

- (a) The secured bank loans were secured by:
- (i) a 22.5% participating interest in Portland Aluminium Smelter Joint Venture with respect to a loan amount of US\$94,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$733,000,000) due by 31 December 2008.
 - (ii) a 7% participating interest in Coppabella and Moorvale coal mines joint venture with respect to a loan amount of US\$2,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$15,000,000) due by 15 November 2008.

All the unsecured bank loans of HK\$907,505,000 (2003: Nil), which represent trade finance facilities, are guaranteed by CRA.

Included in the above trade finance facilities and usage amounts is a special purpose advance payment facility of US\$25,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$195,000,000) specifically to finance the aluminium ingot advance purchase agreement outlined in note 20. This facility ceases upon completion of the advance purchase agreement.

The 2003's secured bank loans were fully repaid in December 2004 and bore interest at the Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate ("HIBOR") plus 0.5% per annum. The bank loans were secured by the Group's pledged bank deposits of HK\$20,399,000 and corporate guarantees of Wing Lam, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The 2003's unsecured bank loans were fully repaid in March 2004 and bore interest at the HIBOR plus 1.5% per annum.

- (b) An analysis of other loans is as follows:

		Group	
	Notes	2004	2003
Loans for Transport Infrastructure Corridor	(i)	9,230	–
Loans for Exploration Permit for Coal	(ii)	7,492	–
Loans from the former shareholder	(iii)	11,862	11,862
		28,584	11,862

- (i) The loans were obtained from the State Government of Queensland, Australia. The loans are unsecured, interest bearing at 6.69% per annum and repayable in equal quarterly instalments by 30 September 2012.
- (ii) The loans were obtained from the manager of Coppabella and Moorvale coal mines joint venture. The loans are unsecured, interest bearing at 6% per annum and repayable in equal annual instalments by 11 December 2013.
- (iii) The loans were from the ex-shareholders of Wing Lam (the "Ex-Shareholders") (details are set out in note 31(a) below). The loans are unsecured, interest-free and not repayable within one year.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

27. BANK AND OTHER LOANS (continued)

Notes: (continued)

(c) Details of the balance are as follows:

Loan amount: US\$46,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$358,800,000)
Maturity: September 2007
Interest rate: LIBOR + 1.5% per annum

Loan amount: US\$4,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$31,200,000)
Maturity: August 2005
Interest rate: LIBOR + 1.5% per annum

28. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares

	Number of ordinary shares	
Authorised:		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each	<u>6,000,000,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each as at 1 January 2003 and 2004	3,296,470,588	164,824
Issue of shares	<u>1,020,413,793</u>	<u>51,020</u>
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each as at 31 December 2004	<u>4,316,884,381</u>	<u>215,844</u>

On 2 February 2004, the Company entered into a placing agreement with United Star International Inc. ("USI"), a substantial shareholder of the Company, and a placing agent, under which a placement of 270,000,000 of the Company's then existing ordinary shares with par value of HK\$0.05 each held by USI was made to not less than six independent investors procured by the placing agent at a price of HK\$1.45 per share. In addition, 270,000,000 new ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each in the Company were subscribed by USI at HK\$1.45 per share for a total cash consideration, before expenses, of HK\$391,500,000. The Company intends to apply such net proceeds to finance future investments and asset acquisitions with a particular focus on businesses involving natural resources. Details of the placing and the subscription are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 2 February 2004.

On 31 March 2004, the Company allotted and issued 750,413,793 new ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each to satisfy the consideration for the acquisition of the entire issued share capitals of CRA and CITIC Portland Surety Pty Limited from CITIC Australia Pty Limited ("CA").

31 December 2004

28. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Share option schemes**

On 30 June 2004, a new share option scheme (the "New Scheme") was adopted by the Company to replace the share option scheme which was adopted by the Company on 21 August 1997 (the "Old Scheme"). The Old Scheme was terminated on 30 June 2004. During the year, no share option was granted, exercised, lapsed or cancelled under the Old Scheme. No share option was outstanding under the Old Scheme as at the balance sheet date.

Pursuant to the New Scheme, the Company may grant options to eligible participants to subscribe for shares in the Company subject to the terms and conditions stipulated therein. A summary of the New Scheme is as follows:

- | | |
|---|--|
| (a) Purpose | – To enable the Company to grant options to Eligible Participants (as defined below) as incentives and rewards for their contribution to the Group. |
| (b) Eligible Participants | – Being employees or executives or officers of the Company or any of its subsidiaries (including their respective executive and non-executive directors) and consultants, business associates and advisers who will provide or have provided services to the Group. |
| (c) Total number of shares available for issue under the New Scheme | – The total number of shares which may be issued upon the exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the New Scheme shall not exceed 30% of the total number of shares of the Company in issue. |
| (d) Maximum entitlement of each Eligible Participant | – The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each Eligible Participant (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) in any 12-month period up to and including the date of grant shall not exceed 1% of the total number of shares of the Company in issue at the date of grant. |

31 December 2004

28. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)**Share option schemes (continued)**

- | | |
|--|--|
| (e) Period during which the shares must be taken up under an option | – The period during which an option may be exercised is determined by the board of directors of the Company at its absolute discretion, except that no option may be exercised after 10 years from the date of adoption of the New Scheme, subject to early termination of the New Scheme. |
| (f) Minimum period for which an option must be held before it can be exercised | – The minimum period for which an option must be held before it can be exercised is one year. |
| (g) Basis of determining the exercise price | – The exercise price must be at least the highest of (i) the closing price of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheet on the date of the grant, which must be a business day; (ii) the average of the closing prices of the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of the grant; and (iii) the nominal value of a share. |
| (h) Remaining life of the New Scheme | – The New Scheme remains in force until 29 June 2014 unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the terms stipulated therein. |

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders' meetings.

During the year ended 31 December 2004 and up to the date of this report, no share option was granted, exercised, lapsed or cancelled under the New Scheme. No share option was outstanding under the New Scheme at the balance sheet date.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

29. RESERVES

(a) Group

Movements in the Group's reserves for the current and prior years are presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 29 of the financial statements.

The contributed surplus of the Group represents the difference between the nominal value of the share capital of the holding company of the Group acquired by the Company pursuant to the Group reorganisation prior to the listing of the Company's shares over the nominal value of the share capital of the Company issued in exchange therefor.

(b) Company

	Share premium account	Contributed surplus	Accumulated losses	Total
At 1 January 2003	1,200,879	172,934	(316,142)	1,057,671
Net loss for the year	–	–	(57,841)	(57,841)
At 31 December 2003 and 1 January 2004	1,200,879	172,934	(373,983)	999,830
New issue of shares	1,383,554	–	–	1,383,554
Share issuance expenses	(22,471)	–	–	(22,471)
Net profit for the year	–	–	13,399	13,399
At 31 December 2004	2,561,962	172,934	(360,584)	2,374,312

The contributed surplus of the Company represents the excess of the then combined net assets of the subsidiaries acquired pursuant to the Group reorganisation detailed in note (a) above, over the nominal value of the share capital of the Company issued in exchange therefor. In accordance with the laws of Bermuda, the contributed surplus of the Company may be distributed in cash or in specie in certain prescribed circumstances.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

30. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(a) Acquisition of subsidiaries

	Notes	2004	2003
Net assets acquired:			
Fixed assets	13	1,314,967	–
Other assets	14	746,504	–
Investments in securities		175,814	–
Deferred tax assets	19	9,784	–
Cash and bank balances		285,852	–
Inventories		232,518	–
Accounts receivable		457,998	–
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		48,972	–
Accounts payable		(200,764)	–
Accrued liabilities and other payables		(75,177)	–
Tax payable		(14,173)	–
Provisions	26	(72,870)	–
Deferred tax liabilities	19	(92,485)	–
Bank and other loans		(1,615,148)	–
Minority interests		(19,221)	–
		<u>1,182,571</u>	–
Goodwill arising on acquisitions	15	25,863	–
		<u>1,208,434</u>	–
Satisfied by:			
Cash		165,360	–
Shares issued		1,043,074	–
		<u>1,208,434</u>	–

An analysis of the net outflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the acquisition of subsidiaries is as follows:

	2004	2003
Cash consideration paid	(165,360)	–
Cash and bank balances acquired	285,852	–
Net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the acquisition of subsidiaries	<u>120,492</u>	–

31 December 2004

30. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (continued)**(a) Acquisitions of subsidiaries (continued)**

Since the acquisitions, the acquired subsidiaries contributed HK\$3,599,392,000 to the Group's turnover and HK\$79,678,000 to the consolidated profit after tax and before minority interests for the year ended 31 December 2004.

(b) Major non-cash transaction

The purchase consideration for the acquisition of the CRA Group during the year was satisfied by the allotment and issue of 750,413,793 new ordinary shares of HK\$0.05 each in the Company's share capital.

31. LITIGATION

- (a) In January 1999, Dongguan Xinlian, a Group subsidiary held through Wing Lam, received a writ of summons (the "Claim") from China Foreign Trade Development Company (the "Plaintiff") claiming for HK\$49,624,000 and related interest in respect of various re-export contracts entered into by Dongguan Xinlian prior to it becoming a Group subsidiary. A judgement was issued in February 2000 which charged Dongguan Xinlian liable to settle a sum of approximately HK\$26,894,000. In response, Dongguan Xinlian filed an appeal against this judgement.

In August 2003, certain members of the Plaintiff management team were sentenced to imprisonment for creating forged documents, including those presented by them in relation to the Claim. Despite this, the People's High Court of Guangdong Province issued a new judgement (the "New Judgement") in December 2003 holding Dongguan Xinlian liable to US\$4,800,000 (equivalent to HK\$37,440,000) with related interest. In January 2004, Dongguan Xinlian filed another appeal to the State Supreme Court, requesting the withdrawal of the New Judgement and a decision that it is not liable to the Plaintiff in respect of the New Judgement. In December 2004, the People's High Court of Guangdong Province issued a decision that it will re-hear the case. It is not expected that the hearing will be concluded within the next 12 months.

As advised by the Group's legal advisers, there were a number of conflicts and discrepancies with regard to the New Judgement. The New Judgement is not supported by valid evidence and it is in breach of normal legal proceeding, and therefore the New Judgement should be withdrawn.

Furthermore, the Ex-shareholders have given an undertaking to indemnify the Group against all monetary losses that may arise from the Claim up to HK\$11,862,000, being the outstanding other loans from the Ex-shareholders as at 31 December 2004.

31 December 2004

31. LITIGATION (continued)

Taking into account the advice from the Group's legal advisers and the indemnity, the directors of the Company believe that the outcome of the Claim will not have a material adverse impact on the financial results of the Group, and accordingly, no provision is considered necessary.

- (b) On 19 December 2003, Australian Premium Coals Pty Limited, the manager of the Coppabella and Moorvale coal mines joint venture (the "Joint Venture"), lodged a notice of dispute with a contractor under the terms of the mining contract on behalf of the Joint Venture participants. The claim included recovery of loss and damages for higher production costs and demurrage as a result of the lack of coal delivered to Australian Premium Coals Pty Limited.

On 9 June 2004, the contractor lodged a notice of dispute under the terms of the mining contract. The claim included the increased costs of mining due to delay in access to particular mining areas and adverse mining conditions relating to the June 2004 financial year of Joint Venture. On 28 June 2004, the contractor referred the dispute to arbitration.

In the initial proceedings of the arbitration held on 9 to 10 December 2004, the arbitrator heard submissions on a preliminary point as to whether the items listed in the notice of dispute are disputes as defined in the Commercial Arbitration Act and have been correctly submitted in accordance with the mining contract. As at the date of the issue of these financial statements, the arbitrator has not yet ruled on the preliminary point, nor has the contractor issued a detailed statement of claim.

On a separate matter, on 14 January 2005:

- The contractor issued another claim against Australian Premium Coals Pty Limited under the contract for the increased costs of working for the June 2005 financial year; and
- The contractor issued a notice of referral to Arbitration of Disputes in relation to the Rise and Fall provisions of the contract.

The directors of the Company dispute the above claims. As the arbitrations either have not commenced (14 January 2005 claim) or completed (9 June 2004 notice of dispute), the directors are not in a position to make a reliable estimate of the outcome of the above claims.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

32. HEDGING TRANSACTIONS

The Group is the party to derivative financial instruments in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and interest rates.

Accounting policies in relation to derivative financial instruments are set out in accordance with the accounting policy in note 3 to the financial statements.

(i) Foreign currency

The Group enters into forward exchange contracts and currency options to buy and sell foreign currencies in the future at pre-determined rates to hedge future sales revenue, purchases and other commitments. Such instruments extend, in some cases, up to five years.

Details of outstanding amounts to be paid or received (HK\$ equivalents) and contractual exchange rates of the Group's outstanding contracts at 31 December 2004 are as follows:

	Weighted average exchange rate	Contractual amount
Forward contracts:		
(i) Sell A\$/Buy US\$		
Less than 3 months	0.7431	155,873
In 1 to 2 years, inclusive	0.7351	20,914
(ii) Buy A\$/Sell US\$		
Less than 3 months	0.6565	63,472
In 3 to 12 months, inclusive	0.6879	82,132
In 1 to 2 years, inclusive	0.6800	3,038

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

32. HEDGING TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(i) Foreign currency (continued)

	Weighted average exchange rate	Contractual amount
Currency options:		
(i) Put US\$ option sell		
Less than 3 months	0.7129	9,187
In 3 to 12 months, inclusive	0.7234	46,647
In 1 to 2 years, inclusive	0.7704	7,492
(ii) Call A\$ option buy		
Less than 3 months	0.7310	17,937
In 3 to 12 months, inclusive	0.7330	72,896
In 1 to 2 years, inclusive	0.7704	7,492
(iii) Put A\$ option buy		
Less than 3 months	0.7500	8,750
In 3 to 12 months, inclusive	0.7500	26,249

As these contracts are hedging future sales, purchases and other commitments, any unrealised gains and losses on the contracts, together with the cost of the contracts, are deferred and will be recognised in the measurement of the underlying transaction provided that the underlying transaction is still expected to occur as originally designated.

The following gains and losses have been deferred at 31 December 2004:

Group

Unrealised gains	18,727
Unrealised losses	(4,162)
	<hr/>
Net gains	14,565
	<hr/>

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

32. HEDGING TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(ii) Commodities

The Group has also committed to the following contracts in order to protect the Group from adverse movements in aluminium prices.

At 31 December 2004, the Australian dollar values of the Group's outstanding commodity derivative financial instruments are:

	Quantity hedged (MT)	Average price per tonne (HK\$)	Contractual amount
Aluminium forward (sold)			
Less than 3 months	9,950	12,987	129,241
In 3 to 12 months, inclusive	17,200	12,722	218,810
In 1 to 2 years, inclusive	10,600	12,043	127,649
In 2 to 5 years, inclusive	6,800	11,443	77,818
Aluminium options – put option sold			
Less than 3 months	3,000	10,608	31,821
In 3 to 12 months, inclusive	9,000	10,608	95,469

All commodity contracts are normally settled other than by physical delivery of the underlying commodity and hence are classified as financial instruments. On maturity, the contracted price is compared to the spot price and differential is applied to the contracted quantity. A net amount is paid or received by the Group.

Aluminium forward contracts are entered into for the purpose of hedging future production. Unrealised gains and losses are therefore not recognised in the balance sheet.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

32. HEDGING TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(iii) Interest rate contracts

(a) *Interest rate swap contracts*

The Group has entered into interest rate swaps to hedge against unfavourable movements in interest rates payable on floating rate borrowings. The Group is obliged to pay interest at fixed rates and receive interest at floating rates on the notional principal of the swap, with settlement being on a net basis.

The contracts require settlement of net interest receivable or payable at specified intervals which coincide with the dates on which interest is payable on the underlying debt. Such net receipts or payments are recognised as an adjustment to interest expense at the time the floating rates are set for each interval. The floating rates for A\$ denominated swaps are set by reference to Bank Bill Swap reference rate ("BBSW") and for US\$ denominated swaps are set by reference to LIBOR.

Swaps currently in place cover 50% of the syndicated loan principal outstanding in CITIC Australia (Portland) Pty Limited and are timed to expire as each loan repayment falls due. The fixed interest rate is fixed at 3.58% over the whole term of the contract and the floating interest rates are set at 6-month LIBOR.

CITIC Australia Coppabella Pty Limited and CITIC Australia Moorvale Pty Limited have swap contracts covering part of its respective term loan. The fixed interest rate is fixed at 2.71% and the floating interest rates are set at 3-month LIBOR.

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

32. HEDGING TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(iii) Interest rate contracts (continued)

(a) Interest rate swap contracts (continued)

At 31 December 2004, the remaining terms, notional principal amounts and other significant terms of the Group's outstanding interest rate swaps are:

	Weighted average rate (%)	Notional amount
US\$ interest rate swaps		
Within 1 year	3.58	23,400
In the fifth year	3.57	346,476

(b) Interest rate options

Interest rate options are entered from time to time by the coal mining and other joint venture managers on behalf of the joint venture partners to reduce the impact of changes in interest rates on floating rate long-term basis.

At 31 December 2004, the Group's outstanding interest rate options are:

	Rate (%)		Notional amount
	Floor	Cap	
US\$ interest rate collar options			
Less than 3 months	1.96	3.20	6,825
In 3 to 12 months, inclusive	1.96	3.20	6,146
In 1 to 2 years, inclusive	1.96	3.20	9,282
In 2 to 5 years, inclusive	1.96	3.20	2,184

31 December 2004
(Expressed in HK\$'000)

33. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

At 31 December 2004, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of land and buildings falling due as follows:

	Group	
	2004	2003
Within one year	8,021	2,950
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	13,969	9,081
Beyond five years	–	7,964
	<u>21,990</u>	<u>19,995</u>

34. COMMITMENTS

In addition to the operating lease commitments detailed in note 33 above, the Group had the following capital expenditure commitments:

	Group	
	2004	2003
Contracted, but not provided for:		
Infrastructure, plant and equipment, share of the jointly-controlled entities	12,371	–
Office decoration	810	–
	<u>13,181</u>	<u>–</u>

Save as aforesaid, at the balance sheet date, neither the Company nor the Group had other significant commitments (2003: Nil).

31 December 2004

35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

In addition to matters disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, during the year, the Group had the following transactions with its related parties:

- (a) On 19 January 2004, the Group entered into conditional sale and purchase agreements (as amended by a supplemental agreement dated 30 January 2004) with CA, the CITIC Group and CITIC Portland Holdings Pty Limited, pursuant to which the Company agreed to purchase the entire equity interests in CRA and CITIC Portland Surety Pty Limited ("CPS") from CA for a consideration of issue of 750,413,793 new ordinary shares of the Company. The consideration was determined on an arm's length basis between the Company and CA with reference to the financial performance and the value of the major assets of the CRA Group. The major assets of CRA and CPS are as follows:
- a 22.5% participating interest in Portland Aluminium Smelter Joint Venture, which is an unincorporated co-operative joint venture that owns and operates the Portland Aluminium Smelter in the State of Victoria, Australia;
 - a 79.69% equity interest in CATL, a company incorporated in the State of Victoria, Australia and listed on the ASX, which is engaged in import and export of commodities;
 - a 7% participating interest in the Coppabella and Moorvale coal mines joint venture, which is a unified unincorporated co-operative joint venture that owns and operates the Coppabella and Moorvale coal mines joint venture in the State of Queensland, Australia;
 - a 13.33% equity interest in Macarthur Coal Limited, a company listed on the ASX and which is engaged in coal mining business; and
 - a 5.01% equity interest in Aztec Resources Limited, a company listed on the ASX and which is engaged in minerals exploration.

CA is an Australian company wholly-owned by the CITIC Group, and an associate of Keentech, a substantial shareholder of the Company.

The transaction constituted a related party transaction and a major and connected transaction of the Group under the Listing Rules. The transaction was approved by independent shareholders of the Company on 22 March 2004 and was completed on 31 March 2004 by the issue of 750,413,793 new shares of the Company as settlement. The consideration of HK\$1,043,075,000 was determined by reference to the then market price of shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange as stated in the Stock Exchange. Further details of the transactions are set out in the circular of the Company dated 6 March 2004.

31 December 2004

35. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS (continued)

- (b) On 31 March 2004, CRA entered into two lease agreements with 99 King Street Property Management Pty Limited ("KSPM", a wholly-owned subsidiary of CA) with respect to certain office and car parking lease arrangements. Pursuant to these agreements, CRA took possession of leased office premises and car parking spaces (the "Leased Premises") and assumed the obligations stipulated in the related tenancy agreements (the "Leases") entered by CA. Subject to renewal, the Leases expire on 30 September 2006. The related operating lease commitment has been included in note 33.
- (c) On 12 October 2004, Starbest Venture Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, completed the acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Richfirst, the wholly-owned subsidiary of the CITIC Group, and assumed the benefit of a shareholder's loan of US\$20,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$156,000,000) advanced by the CITIC Group to Richfirst for an aggregate consideration of US\$21,200,000 (equivalent to HK\$165,360,000). The aggregate purchase price has been determined on an arm's length basis between the Group and CITIC Group with reference to the investment cost of CITIC Group and the value of the shareholder's loan. Richfirst holds a 40% interest in the contractor's rights and obligations (the "Participating Interest") in a 30-year petroleum development and production sharing contract (the "Petroleum Contract") which was entered into between Pan-China Resources Limited ("Pan-China") and China National Petroleum Corporation in 1997 (as amended) for the development and production of petroleum in the Kongnan Block within the Dagang Oilfield in the PRC.

Pursuant to a farmout agreement dated 18 January 2004 between Richfirst, Pan-China, Sunwing Energy Limited ("Sunwing") and Ivanhoe Energy Inc. ("Ivanhoe"), Richfirst has an option to convert the Participating Interest into shares of Sunwing (at any time prior to the first anniversary of completion of the initial public offering of Sunwing) or shares of Ivanhoe (at any time within 18 months following completion of Richfirst's acquisition of the Participating Interest). If Richfirst elects such conversion, the Participating Interest will be automatically re-assigned to Pan-China.

The acquisition constituted a related party transaction and a very substantial acquisition and connected transaction pursuant to the Listing Rules. Further details of the Participating Interest and the transaction are set out in the circular of the Company dated 11 August 2004.

31 December 2004

36. POST BALANCE SHEET EVENT

Subsequent to the balance sheet date, the Group had the following transactions:

On 8 January 2005, the Group entered into a conditional agreement with Caltex (Asia) Limited, Star Concept Holdings Limited and Caltex South China Investments Limited ("CSCIL") pursuant to which the Company conditionally agreed to subscribe 5,050,000 new ordinary shares of HK\$1 each in the share capital of CSCIL (representing 50.5% of the enlarged issued share capital of CSCIL) for a cash consideration of US\$45,000,000 (equivalent to HK\$351,000,000), subject to certain adjustments. CSCIL will become a subsidiary of the Group upon completion of the transaction which is scheduled within six months from the date of the agreement.

The transaction constitutes a very substantial acquisition under the Listing Rules and was approved by shareholders of the Company in the extraordinary general meeting on 21 March 2005. Further details of the transaction are set out in the circular of the Company dated 4 March 2005.

Up to the date of approval of these financial statements, the transaction has not yet been completed. Goodwill arising from the acquisition has not been estimated as the financial information of CSCIL ultimately used for the calculation of goodwill was not readily determinable.

37. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 19 April 2005.